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OPINION

This is a complaint by Pacific Soutbern~Foﬁndries, Inc.
(hereinafter referred to as Foundry) against Pacific Gas.and.Electfic'
Coupany (herétnafter referred to as PG&E). The cbmplaint #llegéﬁ“'
that PGSE has overcharged Foundry for the electric power used to
operate Foundry's electric arc furnace from March, 1955 to
Noveuwber 1, 1965. |

A duly noticed public hearing‘wasﬁheld\invthisfmatter |
before Examiner Jarvis in Sam Francisco on Novewber 29, 11967 and
January 4 1968 and it was subumitted on January 30, 1968

PGS&E filed an amended anmswer which depied the materiélr
allegations of the complaint. It also raisedcthe scatute‘of‘
limitations. In ‘public utility law the running of a statute of

}

;

li tat - -
witations for reparations extinguishes the right thereto (Agzli L

cation of Southerm Pacific Co., 57 Cal. P.U. c. 328 331.) The _‘ ¥
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couplaint was filed on June 16, 1967. At . the hearing the Prestding:‘

Exawiner ruled that under the pleadings it was possible‘tO'adduce
evidence which might disclose the erroneous‘aﬁplicatidhfdf an exiscIng
tariff schedule, which would be goverhed by a three-yeér statuté '
(Public Utilities Code 88 736, 532) or that PG&E'failed‘tomcomply'with
its Rule 12, which would be governed‘by‘a~two-yéar statute-Cdelic‘
Utilities Code § 735). The Presiding Examiner coxrectly rﬁled’that
Foundry should be permitted to prodﬁée'evidence re1ating3uo the
allegéd’damages for a period of three years preceding thé filingvof_-
the complaint. In the light of the findings and conclusions herein-
after entered it is not necessary io determine\which_s:éguté‘pf
limitations is applicable to the facts here presented.

The record indicates that Foundry is located at 2200 "S"
Street in Bakersfield. Fxior to 1946' PGSE supplied service to an |
electric furnace at that address for Haberfelde Steel Company. At‘"
that time service to the electric furnace was supplied under PG&E'
Schedule H=1l. In 1946, the foundry, including the electric furnace, '
was sold to Phillips Foundry Cbmpany. Sexvice to thé'eleétxic'furhace
was continued under Schedule H-1. On April 7, 1955, Pbillips Foundry
Cowpany changed its name to Pacific-Southern Found:ies, Inc. In.1955
Pacific Valves, Inc. purchased all.of the oucst&hding stock of Foundry;<
and since that time-foundxy bas been a wbglly'ownedfspbsidiary of
Pacific Valveg, Inc. From 1946 to 1955, W. J. Gates, one of the
iovestors in Pbillips Foundry Company, was a vice president”of‘ﬁhe‘
coxrporation and general wmanager of the £oundiy operation;’élchoﬁgh'
during the year of 1954 he was ill and did notengége,inVBusiness”
activity. Gates continued as general manager of'Fouﬁdiy from 19S$uto.

1964, but he did not have any ownership interest in the coxporation

during tbis pericd.




At the time in 1955 when Pacific Valves, Inc. acquired all

of Foundry's capital stock, it was receiving service-:o«the electric

furnace under Schedule H-1. In Decision No.'47832”(Pae£fic Gas‘and"

Electric Co., 52 Cal. P.U.C. 111) entered on October 15 1952 the

Commission stated at page 147:

"Applicant proposes ome system~wide eookxn and
beating rate to replace Schedules H-1, H-2Z, H-21,
and H-50 and WH-53. Applicant proposes limicing
the new schedule to those establishments presently
served under the superseded schedules. 7This rate
is generally on the low-side compared to other rate
forms. It bas only two commodity blocks which give
inadequate reflection of the demand component in
view of the wide varieties of load to which the
schedule is applicable. Applicant's proposal appears
reasonable and in the future this type of load will
be served under the genmeral service schedules alone
or in combination with other sexrvice for the same
custoumer. "

Appendix A to Deeision No. 47832 authorized PG&E to revise Schedule
H-l, and the revision provided that: 'This schedule is applicable
only to those establishwents which were beingfserved under Schedules
B-1, B-2, B-21, B-50, and WH-53 on the effective date of this
schedule." | |

Foundry contends that the electric)furnace~Shoﬁid‘never -
have been placed on Schedule H-1, because that schedﬁle applies to
heating and cooking, and is not applicable'to an electric furnacer'
Webster's International Dictionmary, 2nd Edition, indicates that
“heating" is the present participle and verbal noun of "heat". .Ite"
defines "heat” im paxt as . . . . 5. A single compiete'opera*ioﬁ‘ofy‘
heating, as at a forge or in a furmace. . . ." It defines "furnace
in paxt as ". . . . 1l. An enclosed place in which heat: is.produeed
by fuel combustion, the electric arc, etec., aS=for -eduexng,ores or ‘
welting metals. . . ."” Insofar as Schedule H-1 refers to "heacing_, o
by defipnition it would apply to the electric furnace. There is’
nothing on the face of Schedule H~1 which would preclude iFS‘
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application to an electric furnace. Furthermore, the record dis-"'
closes that PG&E bas consistently intexpreted Scbedule H-l as being
applicable to electric furnaces, and that even though the schedule
bad been closed since 1952 and some customers have elected‘other.
schedules since then, in 1967 PG&E was still furnishingeservicerto a .
number of electric furmaces under that schedule. -The"CommiSSion‘is‘
of the opinion that Schedule H-1 was an epprOpriatelone”forftBev

elecetric furnace here under consideration.'

Foundry next contends that, assuming Schedule H-1 is an-

appropriate one for an electric fcrnace,‘the schedule should not have
been applied to it in 1955 and the:eafcerubecause-ci) no- yeaxly
contracts for such service were executed and (2) when.Pacific'VaIves,
Inc. acquired all of its common stock, Fcunﬁry became a different
"establishument" and no lobger entitled to servicefunde;‘that schedule.
There is no merit in either contention.

Schedule H-1 in 1955-provided in'paft as follows:

"Optional Annual Minimum Chaxrge: Upon application

by the customer, the Company will put the minimum

charge on an annual basis of $45.00 per annum for

the first 7 kw. or less of connected load, plus

$3.75 per annum for each additional kilcwatt pro-

vided the customer signs a contract for service

for a period of not less than one (l) year. The

Coupany reserves the right to bill the annual

winimum charge proportionately throughout the year."
Except for cbanges in the awounts of the charges, the optional annual
minimum charges provision in Schedule H-l has remained the same from,
1955 to date. Tbe‘provision is pot mcndatory. It may-be brougbt into
play at the option of a customer. It does not provide for annual
contracts but for "a contract for service for a period of not~1ess
than one (1) year." There is no provision in PGSE's tariff requl*ing
yearly contracts for service under Schedule H—l nor is tbere any
evidence that as a matter of practice PG&E executed yearly contracts
with any custower receiving service under Schedule H-1.
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The change of beneficial ewmership in the stock of a corpo-

ration whose physical plant remains the same does not make the
corporation or the plant a "new establishment" uhde: Schedhle:H-l,
Decision No. 47832, by authoxizing PG&E to-limit servicé‘under :
Schedule H-1 to establisbments being served on November 10 1952‘l/
provided for the eventua; elimination of that scbedule.v Webster s
International Dictionary, 2nd Edition, defines¢“espab1£shment"11n‘
part as meaning: ". . . . The piacé where one is,pérmanéntiyifiﬁed5
for residence or business . « - or place of business5‘wi£b‘£;s‘ A
fixtures and.organized staff, . . ." The. term placé of‘Buéinéss":'
refers to a pbysical location and not to. the ownership interest of -3
business. To.construe the word "establishment"’in Schedule H-1 to bey‘
otherwise would thwart the intent of the ‘eveptual. discontinuance of
the schbedule because the sexvice could-then{be-moved‘fromfplace to
place.. Immediately, prior to the time Schedule H-1 went into effedtlh
in 1952, PG&E issued a meworandum to its personnel interpreting the
manner. in which the schedule should be applied. The memorandum in
part provided‘tbac.‘.

"New Schedule H-l, autborized by subject decision,
is ¢losed to new. establishments but is applicable
throughout the entire terxitory to accounts formerly
sexved under heating Schedules H-1, H-2, H-21, H-50
and WH-53, all of which it supersedes, for service
rendered on and aftex November 10, 1952.

"New H-l is identical in form to superseded Schedule

H-l and H-2 and though it differs from other schedules
in the superseded group, no special difficulties in
applying it seem probable whenever it is advantageous
to the customer £o continue service thereunder.

1/ The date upon whizh tbe tariff filing pursuant to Decision
No. 47832 became effective.
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"The nmew schedule is applicable only to those estab-
lishments which were being served under the above-
listed schedules on the effective date of the new
schedule. We are serving approximately 8000 -such
establishments at the present time and, if the
transfer is made to new H-~1 at this tiwme, it will
continue to be available to such establichments even
though changes of party or changes of load occur;
however, it will pot again be made avallable to a
customer who transfers to amother appliczble rate
schedule ox moves his equipment to a new eStﬂbliohment

We believe this to be a correct and reasonable interp*etation of the
application of Schedule H-l. It is conceded that the foundxy
operation and electric furnace remained in the same‘physicalllocation
prior to and after Foundry's stock was sold tonPacifié(Val§és, Inc.
in 1955. Therefore, at the time of the trencfer ofﬂthegtoék,?bundry
was not a "mew establishment” under Schedule H-1 end was ‘entirled to

continued service, at its option, undexr that schedule.

Foundry next c¢contends that PGS&E violated its Rule 12”by'

failing to inform Foundry that Schedule A-13 was available for the
electric furnace, and that the applicatifon of that séhcdule would
result in lesser charges than those under Schedule H-1. Foundry does
ot contend that it did mot know of the existence of Schedule A-13 in
1955 because the recqrd clearly establishes that as earlyias'1953'it‘ 
was receiving service for lights and various motors.undcriS¢bedulé
A-13. Foundry contends that when'Pacific Valves, Inc. acquixed 311
of its stock in 1955, PG&E bhad knowledge thercof; that it bezame a
Dew custower at that time; that while PG&E may have informed Foundry
of the existence and applicability of Schedule A-13 to the electxic
furnace it misinformed Foundry that Schedule H-l would be less
expensive and that when Foundry was properly appriscd‘of thé”correcﬁ‘
facts in 1965 it elected to receive service under Schedule A-13,
Foundry bases its alleged damages on a PGSE rate analysis furnished
it for the period from August 17, 1964 to July 21, 1965, which

-
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indicated that 1f the electric furmace had been under Séﬁedule“A-13 
there would have been a saving of $11,528, which would have been 12r
percent less than the amount paid under Schedule H-l. It argues that
it was overbilled by 12 percent for service to the electric furnace
frow March, 1955 until it switched to sexvice for the. furnace under
Schedule A-13 on November 1, 1965. PG&E contends_that it properly
advised Foundry, as required by its Rule 12, of the-dptional_appli-
cability of Schedule H-l1 and A-13 to the electfic‘furnace; tbacitﬁé
information upon which a choice of schedule could be made was witbin.‘
the knowledge of Foundry; that the information provided it by Foundry,
upon which analyses were wade, indicated that H-1 was a better rate
and that 1f the electric furnmace bad been under Schedqle A-13 instead
of H-1 from November of 1952 until Novembexr of 1965, Foundry'wouid

bave had to pay $20,901 to $66,850 more foxr service to the furnace.

Foundry did not becéme a new customer of PG&E\when all of

its stock was acquired by Pacific Valves, Inc. The existence of 2
corporation begins upon the £iling of its Articles of Incorporation |
with the Secretary of State and continues perpetually, unless otherwise
provided by law. (Corporation Code & 308.) A corporation is an

entity with an existence different and separate from that’ of its

shareholders. (Maxwell Cafe v. Dept. Alcoholic Beverage Control

142 Cal. App. 2d 73, 78.) 1In Joe Balestrieri v. Commissioner of,

Internal Rev., 177 Fed. 24 867, the Court stated at page 872:

"A corporation is a legal entity separate and
distinct from its stockholders and the continuity
of its existence is mot interrupted by changes
in stock ownership. If, on the day'after the
contract with reference to the chrome willing
venture was made, Balestrieri and Otto had soid
and transferxred all of thelr stock to others not
connected with the partnership, the corporation's
rights, duties and liabilities under the contract
would not have been affected in the least.
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Similarly, in the matter here under consider#tion, the concract for
service to the electric furnace entered into between Foundry and
PGS&E was not affecceq when Pacific Valves, Inec. acquired~a11 of.
Foundry's stock. h

The final point requiring consideration is whether PGSE
violated Rule 12 with respect to Foundry. The pertinentfparts-ofi
that rule provide that: |

"Where there are two or more rate schedules
applicable to any class of sexrvice, the
Coupany or its authorized employees will call
applicant's attention, at the time application
is wade, to the several schedules, and the
applicant must designate which rate or schedule
he desires.

"In the event of the adoption by the Company

of new or optionmal schedules or rates, the

Company will take such measures as may be

practicable to advise those of its customers

who may be affected that such new oxr optional

rates are effective."” '
In order to determine whether a violation of Rule 12 occurxed, it is
necessary to consider the rate schedules here involved. Schedule H-1
is based solely on emexrgy consumption. The applicable rate blocks are
applied to the total number of kilowatt hours per wonth actually used.
Schedule A-13 is based ou energy consumption and created demand, and
the rate thereunder is broken down into two componehts:’ a demand
charge and an energy chérge. As a load factor ibcreases, the‘average
rate decreases under Schedule A-13-and‘remains‘felatively constant’

under Schedule H-1.

Tbe recoxrd is clear that, at least as early a3‘1953,‘Fouhdry'

was aware of Schedules H-1 and A-13 because it was receiving service
under both of thewm. Foundry does not deny't515~bu£‘contend5rthat{
nisreprescntations were made concerning the deSirability-of contiﬁﬁing
service to the electric furnace under Schedule H-1l. Dufingvthe'péridda

from 1955 to 1963 Gates was informed‘by‘PG&E=andruﬁderstodethat
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Schedule H-l was a closed schedule and that if the~servicé‘to-the'
electric furnace was changed to Schedule A-13 it could ndt be changed
back to Schedule H-1. Similar statements were mad¢ by PG&E to others
connected with Foundry. These statements were correct. In'order to
determine whether Schedule A-13 was moxe beneficia1 to Foundxy than
Schedule H-l it was necessary to predict the nature of Foﬁndry’s
operations in the future. The information upon-which such‘é.predic-
tion could be based was solely within the knowledge.of Foundxy. Any
estimates made by PG&E necessarily werxe based on'informatioﬁ suppliéd
by Foundry. Foundry contends that PG&E should kmow of its alleged
increased power demands by virtue of its meters at a‘hearby substationd
This contention bas no merié. The recoxd indicatesrthAt.;ﬁére'was ho
meter at the nearby substation until the wmiddle of 1964 and‘;hat'the
wetex installed in 1964 was not a demand-type one, and;‘cheréfore,

did not accurately reflect demand for projections under‘Séhédulé'A—IB.
Furthermore, even if a demand meter had been installed and even if it
be assumed that PG&E noticed an increase in demand for a_particulé¥
period, the deteruwination of whether to permaﬁently glve uptthc‘
Schedule H-l rates for those under Schedule‘A-lB;.was'one-to be made

by Foundry based on future élans. An increase demand or use of

energy during one period of time does notvnecessafily mean;tbatfthe

particular level of use will be maintained or‘increased'in‘tbe future.
In 1953, Thomas Spilvy was the PG&E representative who

bandled Foundry's account. In November.of'l953ihe presented a rate
analysis of the electric furmace account to Foundfy; Spivy testified
that in waking the analysis he conSidered'tbe-fotentiaIIApplicatién
of the Schedule A-13 rates, but that in his opinion the Scheduie 3-1
rates were the better ones for Foundry in 1953. He so advised Gates;~
There is vothing in the record to show that at the time the anéiysis |

was made it was other than In accordance with PGSE's normal practicg

-
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and that Spivy did not use ordinary care in making it. In fact, the

record shows, Iip retrospect, that Spivy was correct. Williaw
Gallavan, a supervisor of rates in PG&E's rate department, testified
that he had prepared a rate apalysis for the electric furmace account
from Novembexr, 1952 to November, 1965. The analysis compared the
actual revenues collected by PG&E under Schedule H-l‘and tbe’amounts‘
which would bave been billed under Schedule A-13 with assumed demands
of 2,200 and 2,700 kilowatts, which assumptions have evidéﬁﬁiary‘
basis in the record. The analysis indicates that in the two years
immediately follocing the Spivy amalysis, 1954 and 1955, if che |
electric furnace bad been on Schedule A-13, Foundry would have had to
pay the following additional amounts:

Additional Charges at Additional Charges at
2,200 KW 2,700 KW

1954 $ 9,720 - $12,218 -
1955 10,694 13,680

The record indicates that John.MbFadzeén, who was‘tbe;PG&B'
power eagineer dealivg with Foundry duxing the periéd’lQSSvto.l963,
had various conversations with Gates concerning the possibilityrdf
changing the sexvice to the electric furmace from Schedule‘ﬁ-l cof“
Schedule A-13. McFadzean testiffed that in 1957, he had a cédversa-
tion with Gates concerning coubining the existing Schedule H-1l and
Schedule A-13 aceounts on one meter under a Schédule A-13 account;
that Gates was aware that thé Schedule H-1 was closed; that Gates
spoke of the possible reduction or cancellation of contracts; that,
in these circumstances, he recoumended that Foundry retaiancbedﬁle
H-1 for the electric furnace and that Gates indicated to him that
Foundry would take no action to change to Schedule A-13 until busipess
conditions becawe moxre stable. Gates, who tescified in beh&lf‘ofk

Fourndry at the bearing, stated that he did not remember whether or mot

=10~
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he was ever told by PG&E about the applxcabilitj of Schedule A—13 to
the electric furnace and that he had no recollection of the 1957
conversations previously referred to. Physical evidenge in the
record, including a contract for service under Schedule A-13 executed
in October, 1957 and rate analyses, all signed By—Gétes;_supports 
the pesitive testimony of the witnesses called'by PG&E; Again, there
is no evidence that at the times McFadzean.madé his aﬁalyses and'géve
his recommendation in 1957 he was acting other than in accordance
with PGSE's normal practicé~and that he did not use ordinmary care. .
Subsequent events again show that not only was the*recodhéﬁdation :
made in good faith but that it was correct. Inf1957'iﬁ ﬁould‘have
been wore advantageous for Foundry to have had the electric furnace
oa Schedule A-13. However, for the next two years, 1958 and 1959,

Schedule H-l was moxe advantageous. The Gallavan analysis shows the
following:

Additional Charxges at Additional Cbarges at
2,200 KW 2,700 XWw -

1957 (SS;ISS)“ o s ($1,481)

1958 6,232 9,548

1959 3,123 6,959

The import of Foundry's position seems to be that.someﬁdwf
PG&E should bhave divined the exact point in time when_Schédule-A-13
became more advantageous than Schedule H-1 foxr Foundry, and to have
immediately recowmended such change. This is not required by PG&E s
Rule 12 and, as indicated, PG&E was in no position to determine the
future demand for the electric furnace agcount because this info;ma—
tion was solely within the knowledge of ﬁbundty.‘ Furtherﬁore;,the
record indicates that from 1952 to 1965 the only two consecutiveHyeérs
when it would have been wore advantageous for Foundry to have héd

sexvice to tbe electric furnace on Schedule A-13 were 1964 and 1965;

~1le




that Foundry was made aware of this by a rate amalysis furnished it
by PG&E for the pefiod from August 17, 1964 to July 21, 1965 and”that.
after this analysis, Foundry took steps to have sexrvice to the elec-
tric furnace under Schedule A-13.

PG&E's duty under its Rule 12 was to "call attention” and
"advise" Foundry of the existence of altermate rate schedules

applicable to the electric furnace. Clearly, this was dome. After

such notification it was Foundry's decision, not PGS&E's, to determine

which schedule to use. Although PGSE is not required by its tariff
to furpnish rate amalyses, it had a duty, in presenting such analyses
and other information to Foundry, not to make any mlsrepresentations
and to use good faith and ordinaxy carxe In making‘theranalysesm PG&E
did not breach this duty. | | | |

No other points require discussion. The Coumission makes .
the following findings and conclusidns; | |
Findings of Faet

1. Foundry is located at 2200 "S" Street in Bakersfield. Prior

to 1946, PGSE supplied service to Haberfelde Steel Coupany foxr an
electric furnace at said address. The service was suppliéd'uhderf‘
PGSE's Schedule H-1. | o

2. In 1946 the foundry located at 2200 "S" Street in
Bakersfield, including the aforesaild electric furnace, was sold by
Habexrfelde Stcel Coupany to Phillips Fousdry Couwpany. Service to

the electric furnace was continued under Schedule H-l. On Apr11 7,

1955, Foundry cbanged L{ts name, by awmending its Articles of Incorpora-

tion, from Phillips Foundry Company to Pacific-Southern Foundries,

Inc. In 1955, Pacific Valves, Inmec. purchased all of the outstanding

stock of Foundry.
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3. W. J. Gates was one of the investors in Foﬁnd&y; From 1946
to lSSS»be was a vice president of the corpora:ion and general
manager of the foupdry operation. After the 'sale and transfer of
Foundxy stock in);9§5, Gates no longer had a stock interest in
Foundry; he was no longer an officer of the‘eorporatien but he
continued as gemeral managexr until 1964.

| 4. PGSE's Schedule H-1 applies to heating ahd“cpoking_serviees.
The word "heating' is the present participle and verbal noun of the
word "heat". The word "heat" is defimed in part as weaning a2 single
complete operation of heating as at a forge or in a furnace. The
word "furmace' is definmed in part as an enclosed'place in which heat
is produced by fuel combustion, the electric arc, etc., as £or
reducing ores or melting metals. By definition, Schedulc H-l applies
to Foundry's electric furnace.

5. There is nothing on the face of Schedule H-l which would
preclude its being applied to Foundry's electric furnace.

6. PGS&E bas consistently applied its Schedule H-IttO'electric
furnaces similar to the one 0perated by Foundry,; and at the time of
the bearing in this proceeding it was furnishing sexvice to a number
of such furnaces on that schedule.

7. There {s no provision in PGSE's tariff requiring yearly
contracts for service under Schedule H-1, nor is there any evidence
that, as a matter of practice, PGSE executed yearly contracts with
any customer receiving service under that schedule.

8. PGS&E's Schedule H-1 is based solely on energy consuumption.
The applicable rate blocks are applied to the total number of_kiiowatt
hours per wonth actually used. Schedule A-13 is based on energy

consumption and created demand, and thé rate thereunder is broken down

into two compoments: 4 demand charge and an energy charge: A4s a load

-13<
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factor increases, the average rate decreases under Schedule A—13 and
remains fairly .constant under Schedule H-1.

9. In Decision No. 47832, entered om October 15, 1952, the
Commission authoxized PG&E to file a tariff limicing service:undér
Schedule H-1 to establishments being served on the effective date of
the tariff. The tariff limiting service under Sohedule H-1 becaoe
effective on Novembex 10, 1952, and Schedule H-1 may only be-appliedl
to establishments which were receiving service on that_date;

10. 1In 1953, Foundry was reoeiving.servicé to the electric
furnace under Schedule H-1 and other service under Schedule A-13.

1l. During the period fxrom 1955 to 1963 represettatibes of_PG&E 
informed W. J. Cates on vartous occasions that Schedule”H-1~waS‘a |
ciosed schedule and that if the electric furnace were shxfted from
Schedule H-1 to Schedule A-13 it could not again be served under
Schedule H-1l. These were coxrect statements.

12. In order to deterwine whcther Schedule A~l3 would be wore
beneficial to Foundry than Schedule H-l1 for service to the electric
furnace it was necessary to~predict‘thernature of Foundry's future
operations. The information upon which such a prediotion'couid .
be based was solely within the knowledge of Foundry. | t

13. All rate analyses wade by PG&E in connection with the

electric furnace were based upon information supplied by Foundry to

PG&E about Foundry's prospective Operations.

14, Ihe*e was no metex located at the PG&E. substation located -
neaxr Foundry until the middle of 1964, and the meter which was
installed in 1964 was not a demznd-type meter, and therefore, could

not accurately measure demand for projected analyses under Scbedu*e
A-130
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15. On November 12, 1953, Thomas Spivy, the:PG&Elrepresentetive'V/// :

who handled Foundry's account, made an'analysis,of the electric
furnace account in which he considered the potential,applieation_of
Schedule A-13 to the electric furmace. He concluded that the Schedule
H-1 rates were mwore benmeficlal to Foundry. He advised‘ceteé;ef.bis
conclusion and Gates signed the analysis.on.Novembef 24;_1953, which
indicated Foundry wanted service to‘tbe‘electric'furnace centinued
on Schedule H-l. There is ﬁothing in the record to iﬁdicate'that
Spivey did not use ordipary care in making the analysis or that ic
was not prepared in accordance with PG&E's normal practice.  If the
electric furmace had been cbanged'to Schedule A-l3, Foundry would—
bave bad to pay the following additional amounts:

Additional Charges at = Additional Charges at
2,200 Xw : 2,700 KW ,

1954 $ 9,720 o $12f21&"
1955 10,694 13, 680
16. In 1957, John McFadzean, who was the PG&E power. engxneer

dealing with Foundry, made a rate analysis oflthe'electric-furnace )
account. There is no evidence that he did not use ordinary care iﬁ
waking the anzlysis or that he did not follow?PG&E'svor&inary o
practices. At the time McFadzean made his analysis Gates indicate&

to him that be was concerned about the possible reduetiee or cancella-
tion of contracts by Foundry's customeis. As a-result«of‘his analysis
and the representations made by Gates, McFadzean recommended to Gatev'
that the electric furnace be kept on Schedule-H-l. If the e&ecurxc
furnace had been on Schedale A-13, roundry wou‘d ha&e had to pay ehe

following addicional amounts fo the yeaxs ndica:ed.




Additional Charges at Additional Charges at
2,200 KXW _ 2,700 KW

1957 ($5,185) ($1,481)
1958 6232 9,548
1955. 3,123 | 6,959

17. During 1957, Gates, who was aware that Schedule H—l was -
closed, decided to keep the electric furnace on that schedule xather
than change to Schedule A-13, because of his concern ovex the possible
reduction or cancellation of contracts by customers of Foundry.

13. The only two consecutive years from 1952 to-1965»wben ic
would have been more advantageous for Foundry to-havévhadiservice to
the electric furnace on Schedule A-13 rather than Scheduie‘H-1 were
1964 and 1965.. Found:y‘ﬁas made aware of this by a'rate aﬁaiyéis |
prepared by PG&E for the period from Augusc 17, 19645td J&ly”Zl;r1965,"
and, after this analysis, Foundry took steps to have se£vicé.to?the'
furnace under Schedule A-l3. .

19. During the period from 1963 to 1965, PGSE correctly
informed Foundry of the applicability of its rates under'séhedules
E~1 and A-13 to the electric furnace. All the rate analyses prepared
by PGSE in comnection with the electric furnace-were-prepa:ed’with
ordinary care aud made in good faith. | | |
Corclusions of Law

1. At the tiwe Foundry acquired the foundry, including the
electric furnace, at 2200 "s" Street, Bakersfleld, £r§m.Héber£e1de
Steel Couwpany, the continued éervice to said=e1ectric-furnaéé’di&
not comstitute service to a new establishment under PGS&E's Schedule
H-l1 and continued sexrvice to the electric furnace under that schedule

was. proper.

2. Since 1946, Foundry has remained the same legai entity and

the transfer of all of its stock Inm 1955 didfnot{cﬁangé the;entity.‘
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Neither the change in corporate name nor the change in ownersbip of
its stock made Foundry a new customer of PGSE under aby‘of its

tariffs.

3. PG&E's Schedule H-1l was an approPriate schedule for service
to Foundry's electric furnace.

4. PGSE was not authorized or required‘to encef iﬁto yearly
contracts with Foundry for sexvice to‘thé‘electri¢~fufﬁaceiunder‘
Schedule H-1. | -

5. EFGSE did mot violate its Rule 12 in connection with its
sexvice to Foundry'svelectri§ furnace. -

6. PGS&E did not breach any duty which it wmay havevﬁad'to
Foundry in comnection with service to the eleccric”furnacevdufihg«
the period from 1953 to 1965. o

7. Foundry is entitled to no relief in this proceeding.

IT IS ORDERED that couwplainant is entitled to no relief
in this proceeding, and the complaint is denied.

This oxder shall become effective twenty days after the
date herxeof.

Dated at San Francisco » Califormia, this

_ZLR, day of Ly » 1968,

necgscarily absom: did no
in 0 Aisposition of th:..,_ rocoedmg. '
=17- Commissioner A. W. Gatov, being

necessarily absent, aid not participm
in the dispositicen of this procoeoding




